“A STUDY OF ANATOMICAL BASIS OF CORACO - ACROMIAL
ARCH IMPINGEMENT BY USING RADIOGRAPHS”

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO

D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR
(Deemed to be University, Declared u/s 3 of the UGC Act 1956)
FOR THE DEGREE OF
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
IN ANATOMY
UNDER THE FACULTY OF MEDICINE
BY
Dr Aruna Yashavant Yadav.

B.A.M.S, M.Sc. (Medical Anatomy).

Under the guidance of

Dr Mrs. Ashalata Deepak Patil,
Prof Department of Anatomy,
D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur.

D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR (M.S.), India -416006
2019



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the thesis entitled, “A STUDY OF ANATOMICAL BASIS OF
CORACO - ACROMIAL ARCH IMPINGEMENT BY USING RADIOGRAPHS” which is
being submitted here with for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Anatomy, under the faculty
of medicine, completed and written by me has not previously formed the basis for the Degree or

Diploma at any other University or examining body.

Place: Kolhapur

Date:

Research Student

Dr. Aruna Yashavant Yadav.
D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR

(Deemed to be University, Declared u/s 3 of the UGC Act 1956)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was carried out at the Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College,
and university Kolhapur, my deepest gratitude to My Guide Dr. Mrs. Ashalata Deepak Patil,
Prof. Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur, who made this work
possible. Her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge, friendly guidance and
expert advice and phenomenal art of writing research papers have been invaluable throughout all
stages of the work.

I would also wish to express my gratitude to Dr. Mrs. Vasudha R. Nikam Associate
Dean, Prof & Head, Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur for her
valuable suggestions which have contributed greatly to the improvement of the thesis.

I would like to express my special appreciation and thanks to Dr. C.D. Lokhande Sir,
Research director, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur, and Dr. S.H. Pawar Sir, Prof of
medical physics. | also thank Dr. P. B. Behere Sir, .Vice chancellor, D.Y Patil Deemed to be
university, Kolhapur. Registrar Dr. V.V. Bhosale Sir, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university,
Kolhapur, Dr. R.K Sharma sir, Dean D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur and Dr. Shimpa
Sharma madam Pro- Vice chancellor, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur. My sincere
thanks to Dr. Anita Gune Mam and Dr. Arun Karmalkar Sir, Associated prof. Department of
Anatomy D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur. Their support, co-operation and help have been
invaluable during the studies.

My sincere thanks to Dr. Mrs. Sunita Waswade Professor and HOD Dept of Anatomy,
VPDC Sangli, Dr. Mrs. Surekha Bhedasgaonkar, Principal, Vasant dada patil Dental College
Kavlapur, Sangli, official reviewers of this thesis for their most valuable comments on the

manuscript.

| would like to express my special thanks to Dr. Vidisha Kulkarni M.S Ortho. Dr. G.S
Kulkarni memorable hospital Miraj, and Dr. Pawar, who helped me in collection of the
radiographs of patients in their hospital. 1 am also thankful to Dr. Khade Head Department of
Orthopedic, Wanless Hospital Miraj and Dr. Girish Shinde M.S ortho ‘Shinde Orthopedic
Hospital’ Miraj, and Dr. Despande M.S ortho Bharti Hospital Sangli, Dr, Date M.S Ortho ‘Date

Trauma Centre’ Sangli.



| am also very much thankful to my friends Dr.Supriya Satpute, Dr. Vaishali Mane and

Swati More Ph.D. Student of D.Y Patil University, Kolhapur.for their kind co-operation.

| am also thankful to Mrs. A. D. Gore, Assistant Professor in Statistics, Department of
P.S.M., B. V. D. U. M. C. and Hospital, Sangli and Mrs. Manjiri. M. Desai, Asst professor in
statistics, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur D.Y. Patil Education Society, Institution
Deemed To Be University, Kolhapur, for their valuable support in carrying out statistical
analysis of this study.

| have much pleasure in expressing my cordial appreciation to Dr. Ajit chavan for

sincere effort, inspiration and valuable suggestions.

| am very much thankful to my father and Mother because without their blessings
nothing is possible and my brothers Rajkumar and Prashant for their constant encouragement and
moral support.

| am much thankful to my daughter Aditi as I couldn’t spare valuable time for her

during work of thesis.

I am also thankful to Mr. Vithalrao Yadav, Shivaji Yadav and Mr. Maruti Jagdale,
Subhadra chavan and Pandurang Chavan.

| dedicate this work to My Father in law Late Shri Hindurao Chavan, who was a

constant inspiring force for me to take this work.

| am also thankful to Mr Baghwan Chavan, Popat Chavan and Baburao Jadhav,
,Shilpa, Rupali Chavan, Ranjana Chavan, Aryan, Snehal, Rohit, Mansing Patil, , Suchita, Pranali

and Devraj for their kind cooperation.
| am also thankful to all the subjects who participated in this study.

Lastly thanks to Almighty.

Dr. Aruna Yashavant Yadav.



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

ABBREVIATIONS

ad - Acromion- distance.

. A-P view of radiograph- Anterio-posterior view of radiograph.

as - Slope of acromion.

C-A ligament - coraco-acromial ligament.
C-A Arch- coraco-acromial Arch.

c- Height of coracoids.

IGHL - the inferior glenohumeral ligament
L - Length.

MGHL - the middle glenohumeral ligament
NI- Normal individuals

RCT - Rotator cuff tear

SGHL - the superior glenohumeral ligament
SOV- Supraspinatus outlet view
SPP-Shoulder pain patients

Type | -a flat undersurface,

Type 1l - a curved undersurface,
Type 111 - a hooked undersurface of the acromion on outlet-view radiographs.

Y1 angle- It is the angle between the reference line and the midline of root of the

coracoid process representing the slope.

Y2 angle-It is the angle between the reference line and the midline of base of the

spinous process



Chapter

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

CONTENTS

PARTICULARS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABBREVIATIONS
INTRODUCTION

CORACO-ACROMIAL ARCH IMPINGEMENT

CORACO-ACROMIAL ARCH

THE CAUSES OF ROTATOR CUFF TEAR ARE AND
IMPINGEMENT

THE SUPRASPINATUS OUTLET

THE SUPRASPINATUS OUTLET IS NARROWED BY
FOLLOWING FACTOR

IMPORTANCE OF RADIOGRAPHS IN DIAGNOSIS OF
IMPINGEMENT

THE VIEW OF DIFFERENT AUTHORS ABOUT STANDARD

LINE OF TREATMENT IN RELATION WITH ANATOMY

ANATOMY OF THE SHOULDER JOINT AND
IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

PAGE
NO.

2-5

S-7

7-8

8-9

10-19



2.1

211

212

2.13

214

2.15

2.1.6

2.1.7

2.18

2.2

221

2.2.2

2.2.3

ANATOMY OF THE SHOULDER JOINT

LIGAMENTS OF SHOULDER JOINT

ACCESSORY LIGAMENTS OF SHOULDER JOINT

BURSAE RELATED TO SHOULDER JOINT

ROTATOR CUFF

BLOOD SUPPLY

NERVES SUPPLY

MOVEMENT OF SHOULDER JOINT

SUBACROMIAL SPACE

IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

CLINICAL FEATURE AND MECHANISM OF IMPINGEMENT
SYNDROME

STAGES OF IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

ETIOLOGY OF IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF STUDY

10-11

11-13

13

14

15

16

16

16

16

17

17

17-18

18-19

20



3.1
3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

AIM OF STUDY
OBJECTIVES OF STUDY

REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE

IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

CLASSIFICATION OF ACROMION AND SLOPE OF
ACROMION

CORACOACROMIAL ARCH

THE CORACO-ACROMIAL ANGLE

A NEW OPERATIVE PROCEDURE OF CORACOACROMIAL

LIGAMENT RELEASE FOR SHOULDER IMPINGEMENT

SYNDROME

SUB-ACROMIAL SPACE AND THE SUB- CORACOID SPACE

THE ROLE OF TRAUMA IN THE ETIOLOGY OF ROTATOR
CUFF TEARS

THE ROLE OF DEGENERATIVE CHANGES IN
IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

VASCULAR THEORY AS A CAUSATIVE FACTOR IN THE
ROTATOR CUFF TEAR

ACROMIAL ANGLE

20
20

21-31

21-22

22-23

23-24

25

25

26

26

26-27

28

28



411

4.12

4.13

4.14

5.1

5.2
5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

MANAGEMENT OF SHOULDER IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME
AND ROTATOR CUFF TEARS

ROLE OF RADIOGRAPHS IN DIAGNOSIS OF IMPINGEMENT

CURRENT CONCEPTS CURRENT PERSPECTIVES ON
ROTATOR CUFF ANATOMY

CORACOID IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME

METHODOLOGY

TYPE OF STUDY

SAMPLE SIZE
COLLECTION OF DATA

INCLUSIVE CRITERIA

EXCLUSIVE CRITERIA

MATERIALS

STUDY PROCEDURE

PARAMETERS WERE STUDIED ON RADIOGRAPHS

ACROMIAL MORPHOLOGY

28-29

29-30

30

31

32-44

32

32
32

32

32

32-33

33

34-35



7.1

7.2

7.2.1

LENGTH OF THE ACROMION

ACROMION- DISTANCE

SLOPE OF ACROMION

Y2 ANGLE

ACROMION INDEX

DEGENERATIVE CHANGES

HEIGHT OF CORACOID PROCESS

Y1 ANGLE

OBSERVATIONS AND  RESULTS

DISCUSSION

STUDY OF AGE OF PATIENTS ACCORDING TO THE SHAPE
OF ACROMION IN SHOULDER PAIN PATIENTS’
RADIOGRAPHS AND NORMAL INDIVIDUALS RADIOGRAPHS

TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS

STUDY OF TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS A/C TO BIGLIANI

36

36-37

37-38

38-39

40

41

42

43

45-69

70-86

70-72

72-77

72-76



7.2.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

10

10.1

STUDY OF TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS ACCORDING TO  76-77
EDELSON & TRAITZ

STUDY OF LENGTH OF ACROMION PROCESS 77-78
STUDY OF ACROMIO - GLENOID DISTANCE 78-79
SLOPE OF THE ACROMION 80

Y2 ANGLE 80-82
ACROMION INDEX 82-83

DEGENERATIVE CHANGES ON ANTERIOR THIRD OF | 83-84
ACROMION PROCESS

HEIGHT OF CORACOID PROCESS 84-85
Y1 ANGLE 85-86
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 87-91
REFERENCES. 92-

102
ANNEXURES

ETHICAL COMMITTEE CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE | 103



10.2
10.3

10.4
10.5

CONSENT FORM
PUBLICATIONS

PLAGIARISM CHECK REPORT
MASTER CHARTS

104
105-
112
113
114-
139



TABLE
NO.
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE OF TABLE

Mean age of control and shoulder pain patients

Acromion type’s a/c Bigliani

Type of Acromion Process A/C to Edelson & Traitz

Length of Acromion Process in mm

Comparison of length of acromion process in types of acromion
process A/C Bigliani

Comparison of length of acromion process in types of acromion
process A/C Edelson and J.G.

Acromio — glenoid distance in mm

Correlation between Type I, Type Il and Type Il shape of acromion
process and Acromio — glenoid distance

Comparison of Acromio — glenoid distance with acromion type a/c

(Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)

Slope of acromion

PAGE
NO.
45

46

47

48

50

52

54

56

58

60



6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

Y2 Angle

Acromion Index

Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process

Correlation of Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion

process with age

Correlation between degenerative changes on anterior third of
acromion process with age and type of acromion

Height of coracoid process in mm

Y1 Angle of radiographs in shoulder pain patients and normal

patient

61

62

63

65

67

68

69



FIGURE
NO.
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE OF FIGURE

Shoulder joint

Coracoacromial arch

Diagram of normal bursae surrounding the shoulder joint®

Muscles of the Rotator Cuff

Impingement Syndrome

Digital vernier caliper.

Material used

Type of acromion

Flat under surface / Square tipped(Type I)

Curved under surface / Intermediate shape(Type I1)

Hooked under surface of the acromion / Cobra shape(Type I11)

Type | is a flat under surface / Square tipped(Type I)

PAGE
NO.
11

13

14

15

18

33

&

34

35

35

35

35



5.8 curved under surface / Intermediate shape(Type I1) 35

5.9 hooked under surface of the acromion / Cobra shape(Type I11) 35

5.10 L- Length of Acromion process. 36

5.11 ad- acromion distance. 37

5.12 as- Slope of acromion process. 38

5.13 Y2-base of the spinous process of acromion. 39

5.14.a Acromion Index 40

5.14b Acromion Index 40

5.15 supraspinatus outlet view shows degenerative changes on anterior 41
third of acromion process;

5.16 A-P view of radiograph showing degenerative changes at anterior | 41
third of acromion process;

5.17 supraspinatus outlet view shows degenerative changes on anterior 41
third of acromion process;

5.18 A-P view of radiograph showing degenerative changes at anterior | 41
third of acromion process;

5.19 C- Height of Coracoid process 42




5.20

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

Y1 angle- angle at root of the coracoid process.

Mean age of control and shoulder pain patients

Type of Acromion Process A/C to Bigliani
Type of Acromion Process A/C to Edelson & Traitz

length of Acromion Process in mm

Correlation between Type | ,Type Il, and Type Ill shape of
acromion process and Length of Acromion Process (L) in mm

Comparison of Length of Acromion Process (L) in mm A/C to
(Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)

acromio-glenoid distance in mm

Correlation between Type I, Type Il and type 111 shape of acromion

process and acromio-glenoid distance (ad) in mm

Comparison of acromio-glenoid distance with acromion type a/c
(Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)

Slope of acromion

Y2 Angle

Acromion Index

Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process

43

45

46
47

49

51

53

55

57

59

60

63

62

64




6.14 Correlation od Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion | 66
process with age

6.16 Height of Coracoid Process in mm 69

6.17 Y1 Angle of radiographs in shoulder pain patients and normal | 70
patient



