"A STUDY OF ANATOMICAL BASIS OF CORACO - ACROMIAL ARCH IMPINGEMENT BY USING RADIOGRAPHS"

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO



D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR

(Deemed to be University, Declared u/s 3 of the UGC Act 1956)

FOR THE DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

IN ANATOMY

UNDER THE FACULTY OF MEDICINE

BY

Dr Aruna Yashavant Yadav.

B.A.M.S, M.Sc. (Medical Anatomy).

Under the guidance of

Dr Mrs. Ashalata Deepak Patil, Prof Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur.

D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR (M.S.), India -416006

2019



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled, "A STUDY OF ANATOMICAL BASIS OF CORACO - ACROMIAL ARCH IMPINGEMENT BY USING RADIOGRAPHS" which is being submitted here with for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Anatomy, under the faculty of medicine, completed and written by me has not previously formed the basis for the Degree or Diploma at any other University or examining body.

Place: Kolhapur

Date:

Research Student

Dr. Aruna Yashavant Yadav. D.Y. PATIL EDUCATION SOCIETY, KOLHAPUR (Deemed to be University, Declared u/s 3 of the UGC Act 1956)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was carried out at the Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, and university Kolhapur, my deepest gratitude to My Guide Dr. Mrs. Ashalata Deepak Patil, Prof. Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur, who made this work possible. Her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge, friendly guidance and expert advice and phenomenal art of writing research papers have been invaluable throughout all stages of the work.

I would also wish to express my gratitude to Dr. Mrs. Vasudha R. Nikam Associate Dean, Prof & Head, Department of Anatomy, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur for her valuable suggestions which have contributed greatly to the improvement of the thesis.

I would like to express my special appreciation and thanks to Dr. C.D. Lokhande Sir, Research director, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur, and Dr. S.H. Pawar Sir, Prof of medical physics. I also thank Dr. P. B. Behere Sir, .Vice chancellor, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur. Registrar Dr. V.V. Bhosale Sir, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur, Dr. R.K Sharma sir, Dean D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur and Dr. Shimpa Sharma madam Pro- Vice chancellor, D.Y Patil Deemed to be university, Kolhapur. My sincere thanks to Dr. Anita Gune Mam and Dr. Arun Karmalkar Sir, Associated prof. Department of Anatomy D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur. Their support, co-operation and help have been invaluable during the studies.

My sincere thanks to Dr. Mrs. Sunita Waswade Professor and HOD Dept of Anatomy, VPDC Sangli, Dr. Mrs. Surekha Bhedasgaonkar, Principal, Vasant dada patil Dental College Kavlapur, Sangli, official reviewers of this thesis for their most valuable comments on the manuscript.

I would like to express my special thanks to Dr. Vidisha Kulkarni M.S Ortho. Dr. G.S Kulkarni memorable hospital Miraj, and Dr. Pawar, who helped me in collection of the radiographs of patients in their hospital. I am also thankful to Dr. Khade Head Department of Orthopedic, Wanless Hospital Miraj and Dr. Girish Shinde M.S ortho 'Shinde Orthopedic Hospital' Miraj, and Dr. Despande M.S ortho Bharti Hospital Sangli, Dr, Date M.S Ortho 'Date Trauma Centre' Sangli.

I am also very much thankful to my friends Dr.Supriya Satpute, Dr. Vaishali Mane and Swati More Ph.D. Student of D.Y Patil University, Kolhapur.for their kind co-operation.

I am also thankful to Mrs. A. D. Gore, Assistant Professor in Statistics, Department of P.S.M., B. V. D. U. M. C. and Hospital, Sangli and Mrs. Manjiri. M. Desai, Asst professor in statistics, D. Y. Patil Medical College, Kolhapur D.Y. Patil Education Society, Institution Deemed To Be University, Kolhapur, for their valuable support in carrying out statistical analysis of this study.

I have much pleasure in expressing my cordial appreciation to Dr. Ajit chavan for sincere effort, inspiration and valuable suggestions.

I am very much thankful to my father and Mother because without their blessings nothing is possible and my brothers Rajkumar and Prashant for their constant encouragement and moral support.

I am much thankful to my daughter Aditi as I couldn't spare valuable time for her during work of thesis.

I am also thankful to Mr. Vithalrao Yadav, Shivaji Yadav and Mr. Maruti Jagdale, Subhadra chavan and Pandurang Chavan.

I dedicate this work to My Father in law Late Shri Hindurao Chavan, who was a constant inspiring force for me to take this work.

I am also thankful to Mr Baghwan Chavan, Popat Chavan and Baburao Jadhav, ,Shilpa, Rupali Chavan, Ranjana Chavan, Aryan, Snehal, Rohit, Mansing Patil, , Suchita, Pranali and Devraj for their kind cooperation.

I am also thankful to all the subjects who participated in this study.

Lastly thanks to Almighty.

Dr. Aruna Yashavant Yadav.

ABBREVIATIONS

- 1. ad Acromion- distance.
- 2. A-P view of radiograph- Anterio-posterior view of radiograph.
- 3. as Slope of acromion.
- 4. C-A ligament coraco-acromial ligament.
- 5. C-A Arch- coraco-acromial Arch.
- 6. c- Height of coracoids.
- 7. IGHL the inferior glenohumeral ligament
- 8. L Length.
- 9. MGHL the middle glenohumeral ligament
- 10. NI- Normal individuals
- 11. RCT Rotator cuff tear
- 12. SGHL the superior glenohumeral ligament
- 13. SOV- Supraspinatus outlet view
- 14. SPP-Shoulder pain patients
- 15. Type I -a flat undersurface,
- 16. Type II a curved undersurface,
- 17. Type III a hooked undersurface of the acromion on outlet-view radiographs.
- 18. Y1 angle- It is the angle between the reference line and the midline of root of the coracoid process representing the slope.
- 19. Y2 angle-It is the angle between the reference line and the midline of base of the spinous process

CONTENTS

Chapter	PARTICULARS	PAGE
		NO.
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
	ABBREVIATIONS	
1.	INTRODUCTION	1-9
1.1	CORACO-ACROMIAL ARCH IMPINGEMENT	2-5
1.2	CORACO-ACROMIAL ARCH	5
1.3	THE CAUSES OF ROTATOR CUFF TEAR ARE AND	5-7
	IMPINGEMENT	
1.4	THE SUPRASPINATUS OUTLET	7
1.5	THE SUPRASPINATUS OUTLET IS NARROWED BY	7
	FOLLOWING FACTOR	
1.6	IMPORTANCE OF RADIOGRAPHS IN DIAGNOSIS OF	7-8
	IMPINGEMENT	
1.7	THE VIEW OF DIFFERENT AUTHORS ABOUT STANDARD	8-9
	LINE OF TREATMENT IN RELATION WITH ANATOMY	
2.	ANATOMY OF THE SHOULDER JOINT AND	10-19
	IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	

2.1	ANATOMY OF THE SHOULDER JOINT	10-11
2.1.1	LIGAMENTS OF SHOULDER JOINT	11-13
2.1.2	ACCESSORY LIGAMENTS OF SHOULDER JOINT	13
2.1.3	BURSAE RELATED TO SHOULDER JOINT	14
2.1.4	ROTATOR CUFF	15
2.1.5	BLOOD SUPPLY	16
2.1.6	NERVES SUPPLY	16
2.1.7	MOVEMENT OF SHOULDER JOINT	16
2.1.8	SUBACROMIAL SPACE	16
2.2	IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	17
2.2.1	CLINICAL FEATURE AND MECHANISM OF IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	17
2.2.2	STAGES OF IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	17-18
2.2.3	ETIOLOGY OF IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	18-19
3.	AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF STUDY	20

3.1	AIM OF STUDY	20
3.2	OBJECTIVES OF STUDY	20
4.	REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE	21-31
4.1	IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	21-22
4.2	CLASSIFICATION OF ACROMION AND SLOPE OF ACROMION	22-23
4.3	CORACOACROMIAL ARCH	23-24
4.4	THE CORACO-ACROMIAL ANGLE	25
4.5	A NEW OPERATIVE PROCEDURE OF CORACOACROMIAL LIGAMENT RELEASE FOR SHOULDER IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	25
4.6	SUB-ACROMIAL SPACE AND THE SUB- CORACOID SPACE	26
4.7	THE ROLE OF TRAUMA IN THE ETIOLOGY OF ROTATOR CUFF TEARS	26
4.8	THE ROLE OF DEGENERATIVE CHANGES IN IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	26-27
4.9	VASCULAR THEORY AS A CAUSATIVE FACTOR IN THE ROTATOR CUFF TEAR	28
4.10	ACROMIAL ANGLE	28

4.11	MANAGEMENT OF SHOULDER IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	28-29
	AND ROTATOR CUFF TEARS	
4.12	ROLE OF RADIOGRAPHS IN DIAGNOSIS OF IMPINGEMENT	29-30
4.13	CURRENT CONCEPTS CURRENT PERSPECTIVES ON	30
	ROTATOR CUFF ANATOMY	
4.14	CORACOID IMPINGEMENT SYNDROME	31
5.	METHODOLOGY	32-44
5.1	TYPE OF STUDY	32
5.2	SAMPLE SIZE	32
5.3	COLLECTION OF DATA	32
5.4	INCLUSIVE CRITERIA	32
5.5	EXCLUSIVE CRITERIA	32
5.6	MATERIALS	32-33
5.7	STUDY PROCEDURE	33
5.8	PARAMETERS WERE STUDIED ON RADIOGRAPHS	
	ACROMIAL MORPHOLOGY	34-35

	LENGTH OF THE ACROMION	36
	ACROMION- DISTANCE	36-37
	SLOPE OF ACROMION	37-38
	Y2 ANGLE	38-39
	ACROMION INDEX	40
	DEGENERATIVE CHANGES	41
	HEIGHT OF CORACOID PROCESS	42
	Y1 ANGLE	43
6.	OBSERVATIONS AND RESULTS	45-69
7.	DISCUSSION	70-86
7.1	STUDY OF AGE OF PATIENTS ACCORDING TO THE SHAPEOFACROMIONINSHOULDERPAINPATIENTS'	70-72
	RADIOGRAPHS AND NORMAL INDIVIDUALS RADIOGRAPHS	
7.2	TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS	72-77
7.2.1	STUDY OF TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS A/C TO BIGLIANI	72-76

7.2.2	STUDY OF TYPE OF ACROMION PROCESS ACCORDING TO EDELSON & TRAITZ	76-77
7.3	STUDY OF LENGTH OF ACROMION PROCESS	77-78
7.4	STUDY OF ACROMIO – GLENOID DISTANCE	78-79
7.5	SLOPE OF THE ACROMION	80
7.6	Y2 ANGLE	80-82
7.7	ACROMION INDEX	82-83
7.8	DEGENERATIVE CHANGES ON ANTERIOR THIRD OF ACROMION PROCESS	83-84
7.9	HEIGHT OF CORACOID PROCESS	84-85
7.10	Y1 ANGLE	85-86
8.	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	87-91
9.	REFERENCES.	92- 102
10	ANNEXURES	
10.1	ETHICAL COMMITTEE CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE	103

10.2	CONSENT FORM	104
10.3	PUBLICATIONS	105- 112
10.4	PLAGIARISM CHECK REPORT	113
10.5	MASTER CHARTS	114-
		139

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE OF TABLE	PAGE
NO.		NO.
6.1	Mean age of control and shoulder pain patients	45
6.2	Acromion type's a/c Bigliani	46
6.3	Type of Acromion Process A/C to Edelson & Traitz	47
6.4	Length of Acromion Process in mm	48
6.5	Comparison of length of acromion process in types of acromion process A/C Bigliani	50
6.6	Comparison of length of acromion process in types of acromion process A/C Edelson and J.G.	52
6.7	Acromio – glenoid distance in mm	54
6.8	Correlation between Type I, Type II and Type III shape of acromion process and Acromio – glenoid distance	56
6.9	Comparison of Acromio – glenoid distance with acromion type a/c (Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)	58
6.10	Slope of acromion	60

6.11	Y2 Angle	61
6.12	Acromion Index	62
6.13	Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process	63
6.14	Correlation of Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process with age	65
6.15	Correlation between degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process with age and type of acromion	67
6.16	Height of coracoid process in mm	68
6.17	Y1 Angle of radiographs in shoulder pain patients and normal patient	69

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	TITLE OF FIGURE	PAGE NO.
2.1	Shoulder joint	11
2.2	Coracoacromial arch	13
2.3	Diagram of normal bursae surrounding the shoulder joint ⁵⁰	14
2.4	Muscles of the Rotator Cuff	15
2.5	Impingement Syndrome	18
5.1	Digital vernier caliper.	33
5.2	Material used	33
5.3	Type of acromion	34
5.4	Flat under surface / Square tipped(Type I)	35
5.5	Curved under surface / Intermediate shape(Type II)	35
5.6	Hooked under surface of the acromion / Cobra shape(Type III)	35
5.7	Type I is a flat under surface / Square tipped(Type I)	35

5.8	curved under surface / Intermediate shape(Type II)	35
5.9	hooked under surface of the acromion / Cobra shape(Type III)	35
5.10	L- Length of Acromion process.	36
5.11	ad- acromion distance.	37
5.12	as- Slope of acromion process.	38
5.13	Y2-base of the spinous process of acromion.	39
5.14.a	Acromion Index	40
5.14.b	Acromion Index	40
5.15	supraspinatus outlet view shows degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process;	41
5.16	A-P view of radiograph showing degenerative changes at anterior third of acromion process;	41
5.17	supraspinatus outlet view shows degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process;	41
5.18	A-P view of radiograph showing degenerative changes at anterior third of acromion process;	41
5.19	C- Height of Coracoid process	42

5.20	Y1 angle- angle at root of the coracoid process.	43
6.1	Mean age of control and shoulder pain patients	45
6.2	Type of Acromion Process A/C to Bigliani	46
6.3	Type of Acromion Process A/C to Edelson & Traitz	47
6.4	length of Acromion Process in mm	49
6.5	Correlation between Type I ,Type II, and Type III shape of acromion process and Length of Acromion Process (L) in mm	51
6.6	Comparison of Length of Acromion Process (L) in mm A/C to (Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)	53
6.7	acromio-glenoid distance in mm	55
6.8	Correlation between Type I, Type II and type III shape of acromion process and acromio-glenoid distance (ad) in mm	57
6.9	Comparison of acromio-glenoid distance with acromion type a/c (Edelson J.G. and Taitz C.1992)	59
6.10	Slope of acromion	60
6.11	Y2 Angle	63
6.12	Acromion Index	62

6.14	Correlation od Degenerative changes on anterior third of acromion process with age	66
6.16	Height of Coracoid Process in mm	69
6.17	Y1 Angle of radiographs in shoulder pain patients and normal patient	70